Article
Not peer-reviewed version
Thermotolerance and Hydrogen
Production Potential of Salt-
tolerant Microflora from Salt Fields
Tsuyoshi Imai
*
 , Gede Adi Wiguna Sudiartha , Jantima Teeka , Prapaipid Chairattanamanokorn ,

Production from Biomass Waste with a Focus on Pyrolysis and Gasification. Int. J. Hydrogen Energy 2023,
doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2023.05.049.
3. Honorato-Salazar, J.A.; Sadhukhan, J. Annual Biomass Variation of Agriculture Crops and Forestry
Residues, and Seasonality of Crop Residues for Energy Production in Mexico. Food Bioprod. Process. 2020,
119, 1–19, doi:10.1016/J.FBP.2019.10.005.
4. Taneja, T.; Chopra, M.; Sharma, I. Bioenergy: Biomass Sources, Production, and Applications. Green
Approach to Altern. Fuel a Sustain. Futur. 2023, 443–451, doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-824318-3.00018-7.
5. Okolie, J.A.; Epelle, E.I.; Tabat, M.E.; Orivri, U.; Amenaghawon, A.N.; Okoye, P.U.; Gunes, B. Waste
Biomass Valorization for the Production of Biofuels and Value-Added Products: A Comprehensive Review
of Thermochemical, Biological and Integrated Processes. Process Saf. Environ. Prot. 2022, 159, 323–344,
doi:10.1016/J.PSEP.2021.12.049.
6. Velvizhi, G.; Jacqueline, P.J.; Shetti, N.P.; K, L.; Mohanakrishna, G.; Aminabhavi, T.M. Emerging Trends
and Advances in Valorization of Lignocellulosic Biomass to Biofuels. J. Environ. Manage. 2023, 345, 118527,
doi:10.1016/J.JENVMAN.2023.118527.
7. Acar, C.; Dincer, I. Review and Evaluation of Hydrogen Production Options for Better Environment. J.
Clean. Prod. 2019, 218, 835–849, doi:10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2019.02.046.
8. Davoodabadi, A.; Mahmoudi, A.; Ghasemi, H. The Potential of Hydrogen Hydrate as a Future Hydrogen
Storage Medium. iScience 2021, 24, 101907, doi:10.1016/J.ISCI.2020.101907.
9. IEA The Future of Hydrogen; Paris, 2019;
Preprints (www.preprints.org)  |  NOT PEER-REVIEWED  |  Posted: 22 September 2023                   doi:10.20944/preprints202309.1548.v1
 14
10. Osman, A.I.; Mehta, N.; Elgarahy, A.M.; Hefny, M.; Al-Hinai, A.; Al-Muhtaseb, A.H.; Rooney, D.W.
Hydrogen Production, Storage, Utilisation and Environmental Impacts: A Review. Environ. Chem. Lett.
2022, 20, 153–188, doi:10.1007/s10311-021-01322-8.
11. Abe, J.O.; Popoola, A.P.I.; Ajenifuja, E.; Popoola, O.M. Hydrogen Energy, Economy and Storage: Review
and Recommendation. Int. J. Hydrogen Energy 2019, 44, 15072–15086, doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2019.04.068.
12. Parvez, A.M.; Lewis, J.D.; Afzal, M.T. Potential of Industrial Hemp (Cannabis Sativa L.) for Bioenergy
Production in Canada: Status, Challenges and Outlook. Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev. 2021, 141, 110784,
doi:10.1016/J.RSER.2021.110784.
13. Tshemese, Z.; Deenadayalu, N.; Linganiso, L.Z.; Chetty, M. An Overview of Biogas Production from
Anaerobic Digestion and the Possibility of Using Sugarcane Wastewater and Municipal Solid Waste in a
South African Context. Appl. Syst. Innov. 2023, 6, 13, doi:10.3390/asi6010013.
14. Meegoda, J.N.; Li, B.; Patel, K.; Wang, L.B. A Review of the Processes, Parameters, and Optimization of
Anaerobic Digestion. Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2018, 15, doi:10.3390/ijerph15102224.
15. Maus, I.; Bremges, A.; Stolze, Y.; Hahnke, S.; Cibis, K.G.; Koeck, D.E.; Kim, Y.S.; Kreubel, J.; Hassa, J.;
Wibberg, D.; et al. Genomics and Prevalence of Bacterial and Archaeal Isolates from Biogas-Producing
Microbiomes. Biotechnol. Biofuels 2017, 10, 264, doi:10.1186/s13068-017-0947-1.
16. Xu, R. ze; Fang, S.; Zhang, L.; Huang, W.; Shao, Q.; Fang, F.; Feng, Q.; Cao, J.; Luo, J. Distribution Patterns
of Functional Microbial Community in Anaerobic Digesters under Different Operational Circumstances: A
Review. Bioresour. Technol. 2021, 341, 125823, doi:10.1016/j.biortech.2021.125823.
17. El Bari, H.; Lahboubi, N.; Habchi, S.; Rachidi, S.; Bayssi, O.; Nabil, N.; Mortezaei, Y.; Villa, R. Biohydrogen
Production from Fermentation of Organic Waste, Storage and Applications. Clean. Waste Syst. 2022, 3,
100043, doi:10.1016/J.CLWAS.2022.100043.
18. Pachapur, V.L.; Kutty, P.; Pachapur, P.; Brar, S.K.; Le Bihan, Y.; Galvez-Cloutier, R.; Buelna, G. Seed
Pretreatment for Increased Hydrogen Production Using Mixed-Culture Systems with Advantages over
Pure-Culture Systems. Energies 2019, 12, 530, doi:10.3390/en12030530.
19. Wang, J.; Wan, W. Effect of Temperature on Fermentative Hydrogen Production by Mixed Cultures. Int. J.
Hydrogen Energy 2008, 33, 5392–5397, doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2008.07.010.
20. Bhatia, L.; Sarangi, P.K.; Singh, A.K.; Prakash, A.; Shadangi, K.P. Lignocellulosic Waste Biomass for
Biohydrogen Production: Future Challenges and Bio-Economic Perspectives. Biofuels, Bioprod. Biorefining
2022, 16, 838–858, doi:https://doi.org/10.1002/bbb.2329.
21. Ayodele, D.T.; Ogunbiyi, O.D.; Akamo, D.O.; Otun, K.O.; Akinpelu, D.A.; Adegoke, J.A.; Fapojuwo, D.P.;
Oladoye, P.O. Factors Affecting Biohydrogen Production: Overview and Perspectives. Int. J. Hydrogen
Energy 2023, 48, 27513–27539, doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2023.04.001.
22. Tsai, C.R.; Garcia, J.L.; Patel, B.K.; Cayol, J.L.; Baresi, L.; Mah, R.A. Haloanaerobium Alcaliphilum Sp. Nov.,
an Anaerobic Moderate Halophile from the  Sediments of Great Salt Lake, Utah. Int. J. Syst. Bacteriol. 1995,
45, 301–307, doi:10.1099/00207713-45-2-301.
23. Bhatia, S.C. Biohydrogen. Adv. Renew. Energy Syst. 2014, 627–644, doi:10.1016/B978-1-78242-269-3.50023-1.
24. Qu, X.; Zeng, H.; Gao, Y.; Mo, T.; Li, Y. Bio-Hydrogen Production by Dark Anaerobic Fermentation of
Organic Wastewater. Front. Chem. 2022, 10, 1–16, doi:10.3389/fchem.2022.978907.
25. Lubitz, W.; Ogata, H. Hydrogenases, Structure and Function. Encycl. Biol. Chem. Second Ed. 2013, 562–567,
doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-378630-2.00205-X.
26. Banu J, R.; Usman T M, M.; S, K.; Kannah R, Y.; K N, Y.; P, S.; Bhatnagar, A.; Kumar, G. A Critical Review
on Limitations and Enhancement Strategies Associated with Biohydrogen Production. Int. J. Hydrogen
Energy 2021, 46, 16565–16590, doi:10.1016/J.IJHYDENE.2021.01.075.
27. De Lourdes Moreno, M.; Pérez, D.; García, M.T.; Mellado, E. Halophilic Bacteria as a Source of Novel
Hydrolytic Enzymes. Life 2013, 3, 38–51, doi:10.3390/life3010038.
28. Mokashe, N.; Chaudhari, B.; Patil, U. Operative Utility of Salt-Stable Proteases of Halophilic and
Halotolerant Bacteria in the Biotechnology Sector. Int. J. Biol. Macromol. 2018, 117, 493–522,